TUESDAY

Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B{CH)
The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report
Name of Company Company number
Chomette Limited 03803564
In the Court case number '
High Court of Justice Chancery Division 5814 of 2012
{full name of court)
{a) Ingert full I'We (a)
name(s) and David M Riley David J Dunckley
address(es) of Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP
admimstrator(s) 30 Finsbury Square 30 Finsbury Square
London London
EC2P 2YU EC2P 2YU
administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the penod
From /! To A
(b} Insert date {b) 16 July 2012 ﬂ {b) 27 Mgrch 201?
Signed \M/ \'/\
Joint / Administrator(s) \/)
Dated a3

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, 1t will help Companies House to
contact you if there is a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

public record

Pavid M Riley
Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London
EC2P 2YU
020 7184 4300

DX Number DX Exchange

W -

30/04/2013 #
COMPANIES HOUSE

Whan you have completed and stgned this form, please send it to the

Regsstrar of Companies at -
Companles House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Techrology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Grant Thornton

Our Ref DMR/ZLC/ALO/TZF/CO1407/PI57

To the creditors

Recovery snd Reorganisation

Grant Thormion UK LLP
4 Herdman Square
23 Aprd 2013 Voo 2 05

T +44 (0]161 953 6300
F +44 {0}16% D53 6405
www grant-thornlom 0o uk

Dear Sirs

Chomette Limited (the Company) - In Liquidation and Formerly in
Administration

High Court of Justice Chancery Division

No 5814 of 2012

Introduction

Following my appomtment as joint admmnsstrator of the above Company with

David M Ruley by the durector on 16 July 2012, T am naw i a position to conclude the
admamstratton  Thas 13 my final progress report, ncluding

* Appendix A, an account of my receipts and payments fot the period ended 27 March 2103
mn accordance with Rule 247 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

¢ Appendix B, a statement of the remuneravuon charged by the joint adnumisteators m the
pertod 16 July 2012 to 27 March 2103 and a statement of expenses incutred 1n the persod

* Appendix C, an analysis of my tme costs as requured by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

* Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' nghts to
request additional information from the adminsstrator (Rule 2 48A)

* Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relaung to creditors’ nghts to
challenge the adimunistrator's remuneradon and expenses, 1f excessive (Rule 2 109)

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the
functions of the administrators are to be exercised by any or all of them.

Statutory information
The company's statutory detads are as (ollows:

Registered number 03803564

Repistered office 4 Hardman Square, Spinrungfields,
Manchester, M3 3B

Gharterwd Accountants
autibur fam widsin Grard Thiorrdgn intmnatona? (t4
Gear T abr LK LLP 45 & mitod babvity pasiarshp rogs'siad In Frgiand sng Walet Mo OC 197747 Regritsend olton Cront Thanion Heusa M 100 Shoal Fustan Squaro, Lerdon WY1 ZE7

A b of manbors 1 vaablo fon o8 1egsa odotive
€hnrt Broenio L LLP Iy inisod 00d oyt by B Fiiaocl Borvicos Aoy ful wwesnant Lusna ¢
AFEOT e socset paemitiod by Crant Thoimion o Deoeps, at ey 3e1s a1 nstbency prachiondfs A of thoe 1370010 210500500 DO pT Indy il MspaCiod ot 30 s ¢ ¥ICOLES

- —



51

5.2

53

54

55

56

57

Pre-appointment expenses

Pre-appomntment costs total £19,269 The sum of £10,000 (plus VAT) incurred by the
admynistrators was approved and paid by the secured cteditor, HSBC Invotce Finance (UK)
Limated {(HSBCIF) At a meeting of creditors held by correspondence on 2 November 2012
the rematning pre-appotwntment costs of £9,269 (plus VAT) were approved to be pad as an
expense of the admustration and these have been paid in full

Receipts and payments account
I attach my receipts and payments account at Appendix A You will note that no amounts
have been patd to the unsecured creditors

Report and outcome of administration

Assets

Trading sales

As previously advised the joint admumistrators decided that an orderly wind-down, by way of
disposing of the stock to the Company's chient base, was the best way to achieve the objectve
of the administranon and maxumse reahsabons This was decided since, despite the
marketing of the Company, 2 sale could not be achieved. An orderly wind down allowed the
realisable value of the stock to be maxumused and assisted with the presenatton and recovery
of the Company's sales ledger

Following the appointment, 18 of the Company's 29 employees were made redundant The
remaining employees were retained to assist with the orderly wind down Dunng the course
of this process staffing requirements were momtored by the admuimstrators

As set out in my proposals, the Company held stock which conststed of chinaware, glassware
and kitchenware, which had an estimated value of ¢f1 2 mathion at cost 'The director's
statement of affairs indicated a realisable value of £600,000 The stock was not subject to any
detaled audit by the administrators, howevet, 1t should be noted that some stock was
wdentified as being obsolete

Sales of the Company's stock to the exssting customer base generated recapts of £408,584

A number of retention of utle clauns were recerved which were reviewed i detail and, where
appropnate, legal advice was sought  All of the claims, except one, have been tesolved.

Book Debts
At the date of appomtment the director's statement of affairs stated that the Company's

debior ledger had a book value of £968,362 Iowever, after a review of the ledgerat 1s
apparent that this sum would not be realised in full due to a number of disputed debts

The Company had assigned tts book debts under a confidential nvoice discount arrangement
to HSBCIF who were owed £316073 HSBCIT also had fixed and foaung charges over the
asscts of the Company dated 30 December 2007, and any sueplus from the ledger had been
assigned 1o HSBC Bank Ple (H5BC) who weie owed £435,783




58

59

510

512

513

514

515

516

517

To dare, book debt collections have been suffictent 1n order to repay HSBCIF and HSBC in
full plus terminanon charges and interest and provide a surplus of £99,361 to the Company

As HSBCIF and HSBC have been paid i full from debtor collections, the remaning debror
ledger of {156,151 was re-assigned to the Company  Winterhsll Largo Plc (Winterhll) have
been instructed to assist with collecting the remaining debtors and, to date, the sum of
£13,603 has been collected  Winterhill have advised of 2 number of disputed debts

Shareholdings
As previously reported, the Company holds a 10% shareholding in Pullivayt SPA, 2 French

registered company who supplied porcelam and glass to the Company  In order to progress
any sale and to comply with regulations it was necessary to correspond with all shareholders
and mvite offers

To date, 1 have received two offers for the Company's shareholding and am correndy
progressing the sale of the higher offer In order to progress the sale of the shares 1t has been
necessary (o mstruct legal representatives in France

Chattel & stock assets

Following the concluston of the tradng sales Winterhill were requested to prepare a valuanon
and assist with the disposal of the Company's tangible assets which included fixtures and
fitings, computer equipment, motor vehicles and the balance of stock

Much of the Company's fixtures and fittings and computer equipment was of negligible value
Sales of the Company's rematiung stock and chattel assets generated £62,016.

Liabilities

Secured Creditors

HSBCIF has fixed and floating charges over the Company's book debts and a floating charge
over the Company's assets  Both charges are dated 31 December 2007 and at the date of
appomtment HSBCIF were owed £316,073 Book debt collections have been suffictent to
re-pay HSBCIF m full

H3BC has fixed and floaung charges over the Company's assets dated 10 September 1999
and at appointment were owed £435,783 HSBC had the benefit of a legal assignment from
the Company for any surplus funds available from book debt realisations HSBC has been
repawd 1n full trom book debt realisations

As both of the secured creditors have been pard in fult from fixed charge realisations therc
will be no prescribed part distribution to be set aside for the benefit of the unsccured
creditors under Secuon 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986




518

519

62

63

64

73

Preferantial Craditors
Preferential elaims are esttmated at ¢f£13,879. It 1s anticipated that a distnbuton to
preferenual creduors will be made

Unsecured Creditors

The director’s statement of affaurs estimated unsecured chums at £7,750,158 It 1s anucipated
that a dividend will be avalable to the unsccured cteditors following the conversion from
adrmunistration to creditors voluntary hquidation

Exit of the administration

The credstors confirmed their agreement to grantmg the jomnt admuustrators' discharge from
liabibity 1n accordance with Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 with
effect from 14 days after the final progress report 1s sent to creditors.

As disclosed in my statement of proposals, the intended exit strategy was to move the
Company to creditors’ voluntary hiqudation (CVL)

On 20 March 2013 1 submuted 10 the Registrar of Companies Form 2 34B, Nouce to move
from admmstration to CVL and the form was filed on 27 March 2013

Subsequently, I was appornted joint liqudator of the Company wath Dawnid Dunckley on
27 March 2013 i order for me to finalise the remaining assets as detaled above, pay the
preferential creditors, and complete a distributon to the unsecured creditors of the
Company

Joint administrators’ remuneration and expenses

On 2 November 2012, the creditors resolved that the administrators draw remuncranon by
reference to my ume costs  You will note from the SIP 9 table attached at Appendix C that
my time costs to 27 March 2013 are £275,604 representmg 918 hours at an average rate of
£300 per hour and from the receipts and payments account attached at Appendix A that we
have drawn £109,269 (plus VAT) to date Time costs of £166,335 incugred i the pertod but
not drawn as remuneranion to date are disclosed n Appendix B

In additton, we have drawn expenses of £4,412 as indicated 1 Appendix A and have further
expenses to take 1n due course as set out 1n Appendix B

Background nformaton regarding the fecs of admuntstrators can be found at

www insolvency-pracuuoncts org uk (navigate via 'Regulauon and Guidance’ 1o ‘Creditors
Gudes to Fees)  Alternatvely, we will supply this information by post on request Time 13
charged in unuts of 6 munutes

Other expenses Incurred by the joint administrators

As detaded 1 secuon 5 of this report, the sale of the Company's sharcholdimg 1s on-going
Our legal eepresentatives 1n France have incutred costs of €2,345 to date and have advised
that further fees of €3,500 will be tncurred in order to conclude the sale




82

Winterhill continue to collect the Company's debtor ledger and are enutled to 15% of any
recovertes

David } Dunckley
Former Joint Adminsteator

Enc

(54




Appendix A

A Abstract of the administrators' receipts and
payments




Chomette Limited - 1n administration
Receipts and payments account

from 16 July 2012 to 27 March 2013

Statementof 160113 w0

affarrs 270313
£ £

Receipts
Book Db 968,361 1,740 82
Bank Interest 19679
Srock / Sales 600,000 00 43,563 71
Furmiture & Equspment 20,000 60 -
Rates refund 9,450 00
Misc Refunds -

60,951 32
Paymenis
Rates -
Ifeae & Laghe 1,286 47
Expenses -
Adminstraton' Fees 9,269 00
Administrators’ Expenscs -
Carnape .
Legal Hees -
Refurcls -
Net Wages -
Other payrol! deductions _ (7180)
Purchoses {598 37)
PAYL / NI -
Commisqion -
Rent -
Bank Charpes 44 34
HSBC tnvosce Vinance (UK) Lanuted -
TISBE. Bank ple -
Rates -
Agents’ fees 3649812
Profesnonal | ees -
Debt coltecnon fees 1,161 14
Tdlephone -
Sratutory Advernaing -
Property Fxpenses 6,561 00
Payment to | wuidator for VAL rectam 23,186 84
Bank Charges 3639

1137310

Balance - 27 March 2013
Muade up as follows

Fixed Cureent Account
Floanng Current Account

Appendix A

16 07 12 1o
270313

£

871,043 36
34175
408,583.61
9,450 00
5100

1,289,469 72

2729 18
2,136 02
62200
109,262 00
441193
5987 83
15,502 00
1,022.22
39240 16
1,97292
398214
20,890 97
18,723 04
34,940 23
161842
316,073 20
435,783 44
8,957 58
36,498 12
376770
1,161 14
66171
36000
7.83107
23,186 9
6299

1,097,394 82

192,074.90
Ay

159,886 08
32,188 82

192,074 90
R T YTy




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by

the administrators in the period to 27 March

2013

Joint administrators® fees:
Time costs

Expenses

Professional fees:

Employment services — ERA
Solutions Lamuted

Winterhull Largo

Legal fees:

Eversheds LLP
Statutory Advertising:
Courts Advertising

Charged/
accrued mn
period but
Paid to date not yet paid Total
£ £ £
109,269 169,334 275,603
4,422 179 4,601
3,768 3,768
36,498 . 38,488
15,602 - 15,502
360 - 360
166,819 169,513 336,332




Appendix C

C SIP 9 information

introduction
The following information 1s provided in connection with the adminsstrators’ remuneration
and disbursements in accordance with SIP 9

Explanation of Grant Thomton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery polictes

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropriate to thetr grade, as shown on

the attached schedule Detads of the hourly charge-out rates are made avalable to creditors

or committees at the tme of fixing the basis of our fees Support staff (te secretaries, casheers

and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the ime they work on 1. |

From From

01/07/11  01/07/12
£ £
Partners up to 560 580
Managers up to 425 440
Admurustrators up to 300 310
Assistants and support staff up to 205 210

Disbursements

Out of pocket cxpenses are charged at cost Mileage 1s charged at standard rates which
comply with HM Revenue and Customs limits or AA recommended rates VAT 15 added to
disbursement charges as necessary




.

Appendix E

E An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors' rights to challenge the
administrator's remuneration ot expenses if

excessive

Rule 2 109

&)

(14

(1B)

@

©)

O

)

Any secured credutor, or any unsecured creditor with esther the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permussion of
the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders 1n paragraph (4)

Application may be made on the grounds that -

(@)  the remuneration charged by the adminustrator,

(b)  the basis fixed for the admunstrator's remuneration under Rule 2 106, or

(¢)  expenses incutred by the admnustrator,

15 or are, 1 all the arcumstances, excessive of, in the case of an application under sub-

paragraph (b}, inapproprate,

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made
no later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report whach first
reports the charging of the remuneraton or the incurnng of the expenses in queston
("the relevant report™)

The court may, 1f 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, disrruss 1t without a
hearing but 1t shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 bustness days'
notice, upon recespt of which the applicant may require the court to list the application
for a without notice heantng  If the applicauon 1s not dismissed, the court shall fix a
venue for 1t to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the heating, send to the administeator a
notice stating the venue and accompanted by a copy of the applicanon, and of any
evidence which the applicant intends to adduce 1o support of it.

If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make onc or more of

the following orders -

(a)  an order reductng the amount of remuneration which the administertor was
entitled to charge

(b)  an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

{c)  an order changing the basis of remuncration

(d) an order that some or all of the remuneranon or expenses 16 question be treated
as not being expenses of the adminstration

(¢)  an order that the adnunistrator or the administrator’s personal representauve
pay to the company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may speafy

and may make any other order that 1t thanks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

ot (c) may be made only m respect of pertods after the period covered by the relevant

report.

Unless the court orders otherwrse, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
applicant, and arc not payable as an expense of the adminstranon.

10




i

_Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Chomette Limited 03803564
in the Court case number
High Court of Justice Chancery Division 5814 of 2012
{full name of court)
(a) Insert full IWe (a)
name(s) and David M Riley David J Dunckley
address{es) of Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP
administrator(s) 30 Finsbury Square 30 Finsbury Square
London London
EC2P 2YU EC2P 2YU

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From
(b) Insert date (b) 16 July 2012 (b) 27 M/#h 2013
Signed
Jont 7 Administratons)
Dated 13 J 4 r(

Softwaie Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technoiogy Limited, Gtasgow, Scotiang




